951, 96 S.Ct. 1726, 48 L.Ed.2d 195 (1976).

The Hancock firm has submitted records showing the work done, by whom it was done, and the number of hours

expended. The court finds that the Hancock records are adequate.

Compensation is sought for approximately one thousand four hundred and forty-four (1,444) hours of time

expended by attorneys, legal assistants, case clerks, and summer associates, at hourly rates which total one

hundred fifty-eight thousand three hundred seventy-two dollars ($158,372).

The court finds that the hourly rates were reasonable and were the rates in effect in the community at the time

that the services were performed. The court also finds that the assignments of responsibility were made to the

appropriate levels of attorney and nonattorney personnel, commensurate with their experience and the work

[...]

firm had the assistance of Mayock's own legal work, and that Mayock's time is not being compensated for the

reasons stated above.

The court therefore concludes that plaintiff is to be awarded, as the reasonable attorneys' fees of the Hancock

firm, the sum of $158,372. Plaintiff is also awarded Hancock's reasonable costs, in the amount of nine thousand

five hundred ninety-eight dollars and three cents ($9,598.03).

*1566 IV.1566

In conclusion, this court would note the unpleasant nature of the task of resolving such requests for attorneys'

fees. Both Mayock and the Hancock firm performed a substantial public service in bringing this litigation and

pursuing it to a successful conclusion.